
Pøedepsané utahovací momenty:
:

M5 5,9 Nm 6,5 Nm

M6 10.0 Nm 10,5 Nm

M10 49,0 Nm 51,0 Nm

M12 85,0 Nm 87,0 Nm

M14 135,0 Nm 138,0 Nm

M16 210,0 Nm 214.1 Nm

S
V

C
N

ách
o

d
A

2
/ 5

Specified torque settings

Ta�né zaøízení je pevnostnì zkoušeno dle pøedpisu ES 94/20 splòuje všechnypøedepsané normy ES.

.

Všeobecné pokyny :
1. V úchytech a spojích ta�ného zaøízení s karosérii ,musí být karosérie oèištìna od mìkých antikorozních

ochran (nástøiku karosérie. Všechny vrtané otvory oèistìte od špon a ošetøete antikorozním pøípravkem.
2. Kulový èep a pohyblivé souèásti udr�ujte v èistotì a ma�te tukem , pou�ívejte na tøecí plochy a otvory

systému krytky k tomu urèené.
3. Pou�ívejte dodaný pevnostní spojovací materiál
4 Po ujetí cca 1000 km s vlekem, nechte zkontrolovat šroubové spoje ta�ného zaøízení.
5. Kulový èep nesmí ze zákona pøekrývat registraèní znaèku vozu.
6. Zapojení el instalace ta�ného zaøízení k vozu musí odpovídat pøíslušným platným normám

a po�adavku výrobce vozu (viz. pøíruèka k vozu, èi u prodejce vozu).

ÈRMontá�ní návod

6ks M10x40
2ks M 5x16

2ks 5.3
6ks - 10.5

èep:VT 07
el: ZV 220

6ks 10

SVC NÁCHOD,s.r.o.
Pod Smrkem 2031, 547 01 Náchod ÈR

e-mail:svc@svcnachod.cz
INFO-HELLP : www.svcnachod.cz

Tel.:+420 491421021
mob.: +420 603360607 8/03 SVC Náchod

1Typ:VTZ 001-151
VTZ 002-151

D
Hodnota

Wert
value

EC 94/20

Classe A50-X

Montá�ní návod
Fitting instruction
Anbauanweisung

2045 kg

85kg

2510 kg

11,05 kN

Type: VTZ 001-151
VTZ 002-151

00 - 0055e27

Ford Galaxy
Seat Alhambra
VW Sharan

vèetnì/incl. 4x4

->4/2000

3x M10x40

3x M10x40

Type VTZ: 002-XXX

Páèka v poloze otevøeno
Handle in position "close"

Páèka v poloze otevøeno
Handle in position "open"

Type VTZ: 001-XXX

2x M5x16

2ks M5

VW Sharan, Seat Alhambra, Ford Galaxi ->4/2000

1.

2.

3.

4.

Demontujte z vozu zadní nárazník, výztuhu nárazníku, rezervní kolo a tepelný hliníkový kryt tlumièe
výfuku. Oèistìte v místech pro uchycení ta�ného zaøízení pøípadné neèistoty.
Zhotovíme výøez nárazníku.
Od zadu do nosníkù nasuneme hlavní nosník ta�ného zaøízení jen do poloviny a na dr�áky pøichytíme

zpìt nárazník 2 šrouby M5x16 s velkoplošnými podlo�kami a dotáhneme.
Poté nárazník s ta�ným zaøízením zasuneme do nosníkù. Pøichytíme nejprve nárazník na bocích
a poté ta�né zaøízení 6 šrouby M10x40 pøes velkoplošné podlo�ky a celé øádnì dotáhneme dle
utahovacích momentù.
Vrátíme zpìt tepelný štít a rezervní kolo. (Výztuha nebude ji� zapotøebí).

www.svcgroup.cz



GB

Fitting instructions:

S
V

C
N

ách
o

d
A

3
/ 5

General instructions:

1 Remove insulating material on a car body in grips and joints of a tow bar with a car

body. Clean all drilled holes with anticorrosive agent and remove all metal shavings.

2 Keep ball hitch and all moving parts clean and grease them, use on friction areas and

use original supplied plastic covering caps.

3 Use supplied mechanical strenght jointing material.

4 It is recommended to retighten all fixing bolts and nuts after coupling device has been

in use approximately 1000 km.

5 According to a law a ball hitch cannot cover a number plate.

6 Wiring of a tow bar must be up to a standard and car maker requirements (see a car

manual or ask a car dealer).

The tow bar has been plysically tested according to a regulation 94/20/EC and fulfils all
prescribed ES regulations

SVC NÁCHOD,s.r.o.
Pod Smrkem 2031, 547 01 Náchod ÈR

e-mail:svc@svcnachod.cz
INFO-HELLP : www.svcnachod.cz

Tel.:+420 491421021
mob.: +420 603360607 8/03 SVC Náchod

2Typ:VTZ 001-151
VTZ 002-151

1. Dismantle the back bumper from a car, also dismantle a bumper reinforcement, spare

wheel and heat aluminium cover exhaust pipe silencer. Clean the dirt in places for

attaching the coupling device. Make a slot in a bumper.

2. Put the main beam of a coupling device from the back into beams only into a half way

and attach the bumper back to brackets by using two M5x16 bolts with large area

washers and tighten them.

3. Then put in the bumper together with the coupling device to the beams. First attach the

bumper on the sides and then the coupling device by using six M10x40 bolts through

large area washers and tighten it properly according to torque moments.

4. Put the heat shield and the spare wheel back. (The reinforcement will not be needed

anymore).

T
IS

K
/

P
ri
n

t
:
A

4

P
R

O
T

Y
P

/
F

o
r

b
y

ty
p

e
:

V
T

Z
1

5
1

-
0

0
0

V
W

S
H

A
R

A
N

->
2
0
0
0

F
O

R
D

G
A

L
A

X
Y

S
E

A
T

A
L

H
A

M
B

R
A

V
L

O
�I

T
Z

E
V

N
IT

Ø
N

Á
R

A
Z

N
ÍK

U
/

In
te

rp
o

se
in

fr
o

m
w

ith
in

fe
n

d
e

r

JE
N

P
R

O
IN

F
O

R
M

A
C

I
/

O
n

ly
fo

r
in

fo
rm

a
tio

n

V
Ý

Ø
E

Z
E

xc
is

io
n

N
Á

R
A

Z
N

ÍK
/

F
e

n
d

e
r

O
S

A
V

O
Z

U
A

xi
s

ca
r

S
P

O
D

N
Í

H
R

A
N

A
N

Á
R

A
Z

N
ÍK

U
L

o
w

e
r

e
d

g
e

fe
n

d
e

r

96

19
,5

R
12

109

12
0

22

15

12

4

�
4

15

www.svcgroup.cz


